
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/029524-2023 

Contract

Riverside Way, Inverness - Strategic Active Travel
Corridor (Stage 1) Re-advertised

Highland Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2023/S 000-029524
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-03c60a  
Published 6 October 2023, 12:36pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Highland Council

Council Headquarters, Glenurquhart Road

Inverness

IV3 5NX

Contact

Alison Craig

Email

alison.craig@highland.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 7748268604

Country

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/029524-2023
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/029524-2023
mailto:alison.craig@highland.gov.uk


Page 2 to 7

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM6 - Highlands and Islands

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.highland.gov.uk/

Buyer's address

https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA0004
5

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Riverside Way, Inverness - Strategic Active Travel Corridor (Stage 1) Re-advertised

Reference number

THC/IEE/YEHAS6111/2023

II.1.2) Main CPV code

45000000 - Construction work

II.1.3) Type of contract

Works

http://www.highland.gov.uk/
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00045
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00045


Page 3 to 7

II.1.4) Short description

Construction of a new segregated contraflow cycle lane and footway as part of the
Inverness City Active Travel Network (ICATN) Route 2 on the Riverside Way.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £2,377,076.71

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

45233162 - Cycle path construction work

45233161 - Footpath construction work

45233150 - Traffic-calming works

45233290 - Installation of road signs

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKM6 - Highlands and Islands

Main site or place of performance

Ness Walk, Inverness

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Construction of a new segregated contraflow cycle lane and footway as part of the
Inverness City Active Travel Network (ICATN) Route 2 on the Riverside Way.

The main works will be the following:

- Drainage works;

- Carriageway (3665m2) and footway resurfacing(5966m2);

- Kerbing (2833m) & Footway Edging (1465m);



Page 4 to 7

- Installation of raised tables;

- Associated infrastructure, road signing and carriageway markings; and

- Removal of lighting columns and associated electrical work in conjunction with The
Highland Council.

- Site clearance will include cold milling of the existing pavement, kerbing, footway
pavement, removal of pedestrian guardrail and fence, tree removal and road markings.

(Refer to eleven General Arrangement drawings no. 60684495-SHT-CON-
DD-0105-P1-001 to 011 inclusive)

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Nine questions on Programme and Methodology; Management
and Integration of Contract Mgt; Community Benefits; and Construction Environmental
Considerations / Weighting: 60

Price - Weighting: 40 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Restricted procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2023/S 000-012676

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

THC/IEE/YEHAS6111/2023

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

23 September 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 3 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 3 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 3 

/Notice/012676-2023


Page 6 to 7

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Wills Bros Civil Engineering Ltd

Maxim 3, Parklands Avenue, Eurocentral

Motherwell

ML1 4WQ

Telephone

+44 1698479230

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

Internet address

https://willsbros.com/

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £2,377,076.71

https://willsbros.com/


Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

(SC Ref:745904)

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Sheriff Court House

The Castle

Inverness

IV2 3EG

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-31T09:42:17+0100
	TCPDF




